
ENGLISH

	 Medical Device

INTENDED USE
The device is intended as a connection component of a prosthetic system that replaces 
a missing lower limb.
Suitability of the device for the prosthesis and the patient must be evaluated by a healthcare 
professional. 
The device must be fitted and adjusted by a healthcare professional.
For more detailed device information, see Table 1.

Indications for Use and Target Patient Population 
•	 Lower limb amputation and/or congenital deficiency
•	 No known contraindications

For weight limit and impact level, see Table 2.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The healthcare professional should inform the patient about everything in this document that 
is required for safe use of this device.

Warning: If there is a change or loss in device functionality, or if the device shows signs of 
damage or wear hindering its normal functions, the patient should stop using the device and 
contact a healthcare professional.
Warning: Only use Össur replacement parts for the device for ensured durability
The device is for single patient use.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Caution: Pinch bolt must be positioned anteriorly on the prosthesis.

Warning: Ensure tube is fully inserted into Tube Clamp Adapter before tightening.
Warning: For secure fastening use medium strength threadlocker and apply rated torque twice, 
see Table 1.

Only applicable for female adapter:
Warning: When extreme alignment is necessary, use provided extended set screws to achieve 
secure fastening.

USAGE
Cleaning and care
Clean with a damp cloth and a mild soap. Dry with a cloth after cleaning.

Environmental Conditions
See which environmental conditions apply to the device in Table 1.

A Waterproof device can be used in a wet or humid environment and submerged in up to 
1-meter-deep fresh water for a maximum of 30 minutes. No contact with salt water or 
chlorinated water is allowed.

A Weatherproof device can be used in a wet or humid environment and can tolerate being 
splashed by fresh water (e.g., rain), no submersion is allowed. No contact with salt water or 
chlorinated water is allowed.

•	 Dry with a cloth after contact with fresh water or humidity.
•	 Clean with fresh water in case of accidental exposure to other liquids, chemicals, sand, 

dust, or dirt and dry with a cloth.

MAINTENANCE
The device and the overall prosthesis should be examined by a healthcare professional. 
Interval should be determined based on patient activity.

SPECIFICATIONS
Table 1 – Device Specif ications

Part # Description Material
Tightening Torque

Environmental 
ConditionsPinch bolt

Mount 
screws

Set screws

A-322100 4-Hole Tube Clamp Aluminum 10 Nm 10 Nm None

Weatherproof

A-333100 Male Pyramid Tube Clamp Aluminum & 
Stainless Steel

10 Nm None None

A-342100 Female Pyramid Tube Clamp

Aluminum

10 Nm None 15 Nm

A-342430 Female Pyramid Tube Clamp 
with 14 mm Offset

10 Nm None 15 Nm

A-342410 Female Pyramid Tube Clamp 
with 5mm offset

10 Nm None 15 Nm

A-325100 4-Hole Tube Clamp

Titanium

10 Nm 10 Nm None

WaterproofA-335100 Male Pyramid Tube Clamp 10 Nm None None

A-345100 Female Pyramid Tube Clamp 10 Nm None 15 Nm

AJ-342100 Female Tube Clamp Aluminum 5 Nm None 8 Nm Weatherproof

REPORT OF SERIOUS INCIDENT
Any serious incident in relation to the device must be reported to the manufacturer and 
relevant authorities.

DISPOSAL
The device and packaging must be disposed of in accordance with respective local or national 
environmental regulations.

LIABILITY
Össur does not assume liability for the following:

•	 Device not maintained as instructed by the instructions for use.
•	 Device assembled with components from other manufacturers.
•	 Device used outside of recommended use condition, application, or environment.

Compliance
This device has been tested according to ISO 10328 standard to three million load cycles.
Depending on patient activity, this may correspond to 3-5 years of use.

Table 2 – Usage Specif ications

Part # Impact Level Weight Limit ISO 10328 - Label Text

A-322100

The device is for low to moderate impact use, e.g., 
walking.

100 kg ISO 10328 - P5 -100 kg

A-333100

A-342100

A-342430

A-342410

A-325100

A-335100
The device is for low to high impact use, e.g., 
walking and occasional running. 

166 kg ISO 10328 - P7 - 166 kg
A-345100

AJ-342100 45 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 45 kg

ISO  - “P” - “m”kg *)  

 *)      Body mass limit not to be exceeded!

 
 see manufacturer’s written instructions on   
 intended use!

DEUTSCH

	 Medizinprodukt

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Das Produkt ist als Anschlusskomponente eines Prothesensystems vorgesehen, das eine 
fehlende untere Extremität ersetzt.
Die Eignung des Produkts für die Prothese und den Patienten muss von einer 
orthopädietechnischen Fachkraft beurteilt werden. 
Das Produkt darf nur von einer orthopädietechnischen  Fachkraft angelegt und angepasst 
werden.
Ausführlichere Produktinformationen finden Sie in Tabelle 1.

Indikationen für die Verwendung und Ziel-Patientengruppe
•	 Amputation der unteren Extremitäten und/oder angeborene Fehlbildungen
•	 Keine bekannten Kontraindikationen

Gewichtsgrenze und Belastungslevel siehe Tabelle 2.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Die orthopädietechnische Fachkraft sollte den Patienten über alle in diesem Dokument 
genannten Aspekte informieren, die für die sichere Verwendung dieses Produkts erforderlich 
sind.

Warnung: Wenn sich die Funktionsweise des Produkts verändert, die Funktion beeinträchtigt 
ist oder wenn das Produkt Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder Verschleiß aufweist, die einer 
ordnungsgemäßen Verwendung entgegenstehen, darf der Anwender das Produkt nicht 
weiterverwenden und muss sich an eine orthopädietechnische Fachkraft wenden.
Warnung: Verwenden Sie für eine lange Lebensdauer nur Össur-Ersatzteile für dieses Produkt.
Dieses Produkt ist nur für die individuelle Anwendung am einzelnen Patienten bestimmt.

MONTAGEANWEISUNG
Vorsicht: Die Klemmschraube muss anterior/vorne an der Prothese positioniert werden.

Warnung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Rohr vollständig in den Rohrklemmenadapter eingeführt 
ist, bevor Sie ihn festziehen.
Warnung: Verwenden Sie für eine sichere Befestigung mittelfeste Schraubensicherung und 
wenden Sie das Nenndrehmoment zweimal an, siehe Tabelle 1.

Gilt nur für Pyramidenaufnahme:
Warnung: Wenn eine extreme Einstellung erforderlich ist, verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten 
verlängerten Justierschrauben, um eine sichere Befestigung zu erreichen.

VERWENDUNG
Reinigung und Pf lege
Mit einem feuchten Tuch und einer milden Seife reinigen. Nach der Reinigung mit einem Tuch 
trocknen.

Umgebungsbedingungen
Welche Umgebungsbedingungen für das Produkt gelten, sehen Sie in Tabelle 1.

Ein wasserfestes Produkt kann in einer nassen oder feuchten Umgebung verwendet und für 
maximal 30 Minuten in bis zu 1 Meter tiefes Süßwasser getaucht werden. Der Kontakt mit 
Salzwasser oder gechlortem Wasser ist nicht erlaubt.

Ein wetterfestes Produkt kann in einer nassen oder feuchten Umgebung eingesetzt werden 
und verträgt Spritzwasser (z. B. Regen), ein Untertauchen ist nicht erlaubt. Der Kontakt mit 
Salzwasser oder gechlortem Wasser ist nicht erlaubt.

•	 Nach Kontakt mit Frischwasser oder Feuchtigkeit mit einem Tuch trocknen.
•	 Bei versehentlichem Kontakt mit anderen Flüssigkeiten, Chemikalien, Sand, Staub oder 

Schmutz mit Süßwasser reinigen und mit einem Tuch trocknen.

WARTUNG

Das Produkt und die Gesamtprothese sollten von einer orthopädietechnischen Fachkraft 
untersucht werden. Der Intervall sollte basierend auf der Aktivität des Patienten festgelegt 
werden.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Tabelle 1 – Produktspezif ikationen

Artikel
nummer

Beschreibung Material
Anzugsmoment

Umgebungs
bedingungenSicherungs

schraube
Montage
schrauben

Stell
schrauben

A-322100 Rohrklemmadapter mit 
4-Loch Anschluss

Aluminium 10 Nm 10 Nm Keine

Wetterfestigkeit

A-333100 Rohrklemmadapter mit 
Pyramide

Aluminium und 
Edelstahl

10 Nm Keine Keine

A-342100 Rohrklemmadapter mit 
Pyramidenaufnahme

Aluminium

10 Nm Keine 15 Nm

A-342430 Klemmadapter für 
Pyramidenaufnahme 
mit Versatz von 14 mm

10 Nm Keine 15 Nm

A-342410 Klemmadapter für 
Pyramidenaufnahme 
mit Versatz von 5 mm

10 Nm Keine 15 Nm  

A-325100 Rohrklemmadapter mit 
4-Loch Anschluss

Titan

10 Nm 10 Nm Keine

Wasserfest
A-335100 Rohrklemmadapter mit 

Pyramide
10 Nm Keine Keine

A-345100 Rohrklemmadapter mit 
Pyramidenaufnahme

10 Nm Keine 15 Nm

AJ-342100 Weibliche 
Schlauchklemme

Aluminium 5 Nm Keine  8 Nm Wetterfestigkeit

BERICHT ÜBER EINEN SCHWEREN ZWISCHENFALL
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall in Bezug auf das Produkt muss dem Hersteller und den 
zuständigen Behörden gemeldet werden.

ENTSORGUNG
Das Gerät und die Verpackung sind gemäß den vor Ort geltenden oder nationalen Vorschriften 
umweltgerecht zu entsorgen.

HAFTUNG
Össur übernimmt in den folgenden Fällen keine Haftung:

•	 Das Gerät wird nicht gemäß der Gebrauchsanweisung gewartet.
•	 Das Gerät wird mit Bauteilen anderer Hersteller montiert.
•	 Das Produkt wird nicht gemäß den Empfehlungen in Bezug auf Einsatzbedingungen, 

Anwendung oder Umgebung verwendet.

Konformität
Dieses Produkt wurde gemäß ISO-Norm 10328 mit drei Millionen Belastungszyklen getestet.
Je nach Patientenaktivität entspricht dies in etwa einer Haltbarkeit von 3 bis 5 Jahren.

Tabelle 2 – Verwendungsspezif ikationen

Artikelnummer Belastung Maximalgewicht ISO 10328 – Kennzeichnungstext

A-322100

Das Gerät ist für den Einsatz bei 
geringer bis mittlerer Belastung, z. B. 
beim Gehen, vorgesehen.

100 kg ISO 10328 - P5 -100 kg

A-333100

A-342100

A-342430

A-342410

A-325100

A-335100
Das Gerät ist für geringe bis starke 
Beanspruchung, z. B. Gehen und 
gelegentliches Laufen, geeignet. 

166 kg ISO 10328 - P7 - 166 kg
A-345100

AJ-342100 45 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 45 kg

ISO 10328 - “P” - “m”kg *)  

 *)     Maximale Körpermasse nicht überschreiten!

 Für bestimmte Gebrauchsbedingungen- und  
 Beschränkungen siehe schriftliche Herstelleran 
 leitung hinsichtlich des Verwendungszwecks!

FRANÇAIS

  Dispositif médical

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le dispositif est un composant de connexion d’un système prothétique qui remplace un 
membre inférieur manquant.
L’adéquation du dispositif à la prothèse et au patient doit être évaluée par un professionnel de 
santé. 
Le dispositif doit être mis en place et ajusté par un professionnel de santé.
Pour obtenir plus d’informations détaillées sur le dispositif, se reporter au Tableau 1.

Indications d’utilisation et population cible de patients
•	 Amputation des membres inférieurs et/ou déficience congénitale
•	 Aucune contre-indication connue.

Pour connaître la limite de poids et le niveau d’impact, se reporter au Tableau2.

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ
Le professionnel de santé doit donner au patient toutes les informations contenues dans ce 
document nécessaires à l’utilisation de ce dispositif en toute sécurité.

Avertissement : si la fonctionnalité du dispositif change ou diminue, ou si le dispositif 
présente des signes de dommages ou d’usure l’empêchant de fonctionner normalement, le 
patient doit cesser de l’utiliser et contacter un professionnel de santé.
Avertissement : n’utiliser que des pièces de rechange Össur pour garantir la durabilité du 
dispositif

Le dispositif est destiné à un seul patient.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
Attention : le boulon à pince doit être positionné sur la face antérieure de la prothèse.

Avertissement : s’assurer que le tube est entièrement inséré dans l’adaptateur pour tube 
à serrage avant de serrer.
Avertissement : pour garantir une bonne fixation, utiliser du frein-filet à résistance moyenne et 
appliquer deux fois le couple nominal, se reporter au Tableau 1.

Applicable uniquement pour l’adaptateur femelle :
Avertissement : lorsqu’un alignement extrêmement précis est nécessaire, utilisez les vis de 
calage allongées fournies pour obtenir une bonne fixation.

UTILISATION
Nettoyage et entretien
Nettoyer avec un chiffon humide et un savon doux. Séchez avec un chiffon après le nettoyage.

Conditions environnementales
Voir quelles conditions environnementales s’appliquent au dispositif dans le Tableau 1.

Un dispositif étanche peut être utilisé dans un environnement humide et immergé dans de 
l’eau douce jusqu’à 1 mètre de profondeur pendant 30 minutes maximum. Contact avec de 
l’eau salée ou chlorée interdit.

Un dispositif résistant aux intempéries peut être utilisé dans un environnement humide et 
peut tolérer les éclaboussures d’eau douce (par exemple, la pluie), aucune immersion n’est 
autorisée. Contact avec de l’eau salée ou chlorée interdit.

•	 Sécher avec un chiffon après contact avec de l’eau douce ou de l’humidité.
•	 Nettoyer à l’eau douce en cas d’exposition accidentelle à d’autres liquides, produits 

chimiques, sable, poussière ou saleté et sécher avec un chiffon.

ENTRETIEN
Le dispositif et la prothèse dans son ensemble doivent être examinés par un professionnel de 
santé. L’intervalle doit être déterminé en fonction de l’activité du patient.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Tableau 1 – Caractéristiques du dispositif

Référence Description Matériau
Couple de serrage

Conditions 
environnementalesBoulon 

à pince
Vis de 
f ixation

Vis de 
blocage

A-322100 Adaptateur à serrage 
4 trous

Aluminium 10 Nm 10 Nm Aucun

Résistance aux 
intempéries

A-333100 Adaptateur tube à serrage 
avec pyramide mâle

Aluminium et acier 
inoxydable

10 Nm Aucun Aucun

A-342100 Adaptateur tube à serrage 
avec pyramide femelle

Aluminium

10 Nm Aucun 15 Nm

A-342430 Adaptateur tube à serrage 
avec pyramide femelle et 
décalage de 14 mm

10 Nm Aucun 15 Nm

A-342410 Adaptateur tube à serrage 
avec pyramide femelle et 
décalage de 5 mm

10 Nm Aucun 15 Nm  

A-325100 Adaptateur à serrage 
4 trous

Titane

10 Nm 10 Nm Aucun

Étanchéité
A-335100 Adaptateur tube à serrage 

avec pyramide mâle
10 Nm Aucun Aucun

A-345100 Adaptateur tube à serrage 
avec pyramide femelle

10 Nm Aucun 15 Nm

AJ-342100 Adaptateur tube à serrage 
femelle

Aluminium 5 Nm Aucun  8 Nm Résistance aux 
intempéries

SIGNALER UN INCIDENT GRAVE
Tout incident grave concernant le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et aux autorités 
compétentes.

MISE AU REBUT
Le dispositif et l’emballage doivent être mis au rebut conformément aux réglementations 
environnementales locales ou nationales en vigueur.

RESPONSABILITÉ
Össur décline toute responsabilité dans les cas suivants :

•	 Le dispositif n’est pas entretenu comme indiqué dans les instructions d’utilisation.
•	 Le dispositif est assemblé avec des composants d’autres fabricants.
•	 Le dispositif utilisé en dehors du cadre recommandé concernant les conditions 

d’utilisation, l’application ou l’environnement.

Conformité
Ce dispositif a été testé conformément à la norme ISO 10328 sur trois millions de cycles de 
charge.
Selon l’activité du patient, cela peut correspondre à 3-5 ans d’utilisation.

Tableau 2 – Indications d’utilisation

Référence Niveau d’impact Limite de poids ISO 10328 – Texte de l'étiquette

A-322100

Le dispositif est prévu pour des 
activités d'impact faible à modéré, 
par exemple la marche.

100 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 100 kg

A-333100

A-342100

A-342430

A-342410

A-325100

A-335100 Le dispositif est destiné à une 
utilisation d'impact faible à élevé, 
comme la marche et la course 
occasionnelle. 

166 kg ISO 10328 - P7 - 166 kg
A-345100

AJ-342100 45 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 45 kg

ISO 10328 - “P” - “m”kg *)  

 *)   Limite de masse corporelle à ne pas dépasser !

 En cas d'utilisation spéci�ques ou pour connaître  
 les limitations d'utilisation, consulter les   
 consignes  d'utilisation écrites du fabricant.

ESPAÑOL

   Producto sanitario

USO PREVISTO
El dispositivo está diseñado como un componente de conexión de un sistema protésico que 
reemplaza una extremidad inferior ausente.
La compatibilidad del dispositivo con la prótesis y el paciente debe ser evaluada por un 
profesional sanitario. 
El dispositivo debe colocarlo y ajustarlo un profesional sanitario.
Para obtener más información detallada sobre el dispositivo, consulte la Tabla 1.

Indicaciones de uso y población de pacientes objetivo
•	 Amputación de extremidad inferior y/o deficiencia congénita
•	 No se conocen contraindicaciones

Para conocer el límite de peso y el nivel de impacto, consulte la tabla 2.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
El profesional sanitario debe informar al paciente sobre todo lo que se requiere en este 
documento para el uso seguro de este dispositivo.

Advertencia: Si se produce un cambio o una pérdida en la funcionalidad del dispositivo o si el 
dispositivo muestra signos de daño o desgaste que dificultan sus funciones normales, el 
paciente debe dejar de usar el dispositivo y ponerse en contacto con un profesional sanitario.
Advertencia: Para garantizar la durabilidad, utilice únicamente piezas de repuesto de Össur.
El dispositivo ha sido diseñado para el uso de un solo paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
Precaución: El perno de presión debe colocarse en la prótesis de forma anterior.

Advertencia: Asegúrese de que el tubo está completamente insertado en el adaptador de la 
abrazadera de tubo antes de apretar.
Advertencia: Para una fijación segura, utilice un bloqueador de roscas de resistencia media 
y aplique el par nominal dos veces, consulte la tabla 1.

Solo aplicable para adaptador hembra:
Advertencia: Cuando sea necesaria una alineación extrema, use los tornillos de fijación más 
largos que se proporcionan para lograr una sujeción segura.

USO
Limpieza y cuidado
Limpiar con un paño húmedo y un jabón neutro. Secar con un paño después de limpiarlo.

Condiciones medioambientales
Vea qué condiciones ambientales se aplican al dispositivo en la Tabla 1.

Un dispositivo resistente al agua puede usarse en un ambiente mojado o húmedo 
y sumergirse en agua dulce hasta 1 metro de profundidad durante un máximo de 30 minutos. 
No se permite el contacto con agua salada ni con agua clorada.

Un dispositivo resistente a condiciones climáticas adversas puede usarse en un ambiente 
mojado o húmedo y puede tolerar las salpicaduras de agua dulce (por ejemplo, lluvia), no se 
permite la inmersión. No se permite el contacto con agua salada ni con agua clorada.

•	 Seque con un paño después del contacto con agua dulce o humedad.
•	 Limpie con agua dulce en caso de exposición accidental a otros líquidos, productos 

químicos, arena, polvo o suciedad y seque con un paño.

MANTENIMIENTO
Un profesional sanitario debe examinar regularmente el dispositivo y la prótesis completa. El 
intervalo debe determinarse en función de la actividad del paciente.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Table 1 – Device Specif ications

Referencia 
de la pieza

Descripción Material

Par de apriete
Condiciones 
medioambientalesPerno de 

compresión

Tornillos 
de 
montaje

Tornillos 
de 
f ijación

A-322100 Abrazadera de tubo de 4 
agujeros

Aluminio 10 Nm 10 Nm Ninguno

Resistente a 
condiciones 
climáticas adversas

A-333100 Pirámide macho con 
abrazadera de tubo

Aluminio y 
acero Inoxidable

10 Nm Ninguno Ninguno

A-342100 Pirámide hembra con 
abrazadera de tubo

Aluminio

10 Nm Ninguno 15 Nm

A-342430 Pirámide hembra con 
abrazadera de tubo con 
desplazamiento de 14 mm

10 Nm Ninguno 15 Nm

A-342410 Pirámide hembra con 
abrazadera de tubo con 
desplazamiento de 5 mm

10 Nm Ninguno 15 Nm  

A-325100 Abrazadera de tubo de 4 
agujeros

Titanio

10 Nm 10 Nm Ninguno

Resistente al agua
A-335100 Pirámide macho con 

abrazadera de tubo
10 Nm Ninguno Ninguno

A-345100 Pirámide hembra con 
abrazadera de tubo

10 Nm Ninguno 15 Nm

AJ-342100 Abrazadera de tubo 
hembra

Aluminio 5 Nm Ninguno  8 Nm Resistente a 
condiciones 
climáticas adversas

INFORME DE INCIDENTE GRAVE
Cualquier incidente grave en relación con el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante y a las 
autoridades pertinentes.

ELIMINACIÓN
El dispositivo y el envase deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las normas medioambientales 
locales o nacionales correspondientes.

RESPONSABILIDAD
Össur no asumirá responsabilidad alguna ante las siguientes circunstancias:

•	 El dispositivo no se mantiene según lo indicado en las instrucciones de uso.
•	 Al dispositivo se le aplican componentes de otros fabricantes.
•	 El dispositivo se utiliza de forma distinta a las condiciones de uso, aplicación o entorno 

recomendados.

Cumplimiento normativo
Este dispositivo ha sido sometido a pruebas de acuerdo con la norma ISO 10328 a tres 
millones de ciclos de carga.
En función de la actividad del paciente, esto puede corresponder a 3-5 años de uso.

Table 2 – Usage Specif ications

Referencia de 
la pieza

Nivel de impacto Límite de peso ISO 10328 - Texto de la etiqueta

A-322100

El dispositivo es adecuado para uso de 
impacto bajo a moderado, por ejemplo, 
caminar.

100 kg ISO 10328 – P5 -100 kg

A-333100

A-342100

A-342430

A-342410

A-325100

A-335100 El dispositivo es adecuado para 
actividades de bajo a alto impacto, por 
ejemplo, caminar y correr de forma 
ocasional. 

166 kg ISO 10328 – P7 – 166 kg
A-345100

AJ-342100 45 kg ISO 10328 – P5 – 45 kg

ISO 10328 - “P” - “m”kg *)  

 *)   Limite de masse corporelle à ne pas dépasser !

 En cas d'utilisation spéci�ques ou pour connaître  
 les limitations d'utilisation, consulter les   
 consignes  d'utilisation écrites du fabricant.

ITALIANO

	 Dispositivo medico

DESTINAZIONE D’USO
Il dispositivo è inteso come componente di collegamento di un sistema protesico che 
sostituisce un arto inferiore mancante.
L’idoneità del dispositivo per la protesi e per l’utente deve essere valutata da un professionista 
sanitario. 
Il dispositivo deve essere montato e regolato da un professionista sanitario.
Per informazioni dettagliate sul dispositivo, vedere la Tabella 1.

Indicazioni per l’uso e popolazione di pazienti target
•	 Amputazione degli arti inferiori e/o insufficienza congenita
•	 Nessuna controindicazione nota

Per il limite di peso e il livello di attività, vedere la tabella 2.

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA
Il professionista sanitario deve informare l’utente su tutto ciò che è riportato nel presente 
documento e che è richiesto al fine di un utilizzo sicuro del dispositivo.

Avvertenza: in caso di alterazione o perdita funzionale del dispositivo o di danni o guasti al 
dispositivo che ne impediscano il normale funzionamento, l’utente deve sospendere l’uso del 
dispositivo e contattare il professionista sanitario.

Avvertenza: per garantire la durata del dispositivo, utilizzare solo parti di ricambio Össur
Il dispositivo è destinato all’uso esclusivo di un singolo utente.

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO
Attenzione: il bullone di serraggio deve essere posizionato anteriormente sulla protesi.

Avvertenza: assicurarsi che il tubo sia completamente inserito nel giunto per morsetto tubo 
prima di serrarlo.
Avvertenza: per un fissaggio sicuro, applicare un frenafiletti a media resistenza e applicare due 
volte la coppia di torsione indicata, vedere la tabella 1.

Applicabile solo per giunto femmina:
Avvertenza: quando è necessario un allineamento estremo, utilizzare le viti d’arresto 
prolungate in dotazione per ottenere un fissaggio sicuro.

UTILIZZO
Pulizia e cura
Pulire con un panno umido e sapone delicato. Asciugare con un panno dopo la pulizia.

Condizioni ambientali
Vedere quali condizioni ambientali si applicano al dispositivo nella Tabella 1.

Un dispositivo Waterproof (impermeabile) può essere utilizzato in un ambiente bagnato 
o umido e immerso in acqua dolce fino a 1 metro di profondità per un massimo di 30 minuti. 
Non è consentito il contatto con acqua salata o acqua clorata.

Un dispositivo Weatherproof (resistente alle intemperie) può essere utilizzato in un ambiente 
bagnato o umido e può sopportare spruzzi di acqua dolce (ad es. pioggia), non è consentita 
l’immersione. Non è consentito il contatto con acqua salata o acqua clorata.

•	 Asciugare con un panno dopo il contatto con acqua dolce o umidità.
•	 Pulire con acqua dolce in caso di esposizione accidentale ad altri liquidi, prodotti chimici, 

sabbia, polvere o sporco e asciugare con un panno.

MANUTENZIONE
Il dispositivo e la protesi completa devono essere esaminati da un professionista sanitario. 
L’intervallo deve essere determinato in base all’attività dell’utente.

SPECIFICHE
Tabella 1 - Specif iche del dispositivo

Cod. Prod. Descrizione Materiale
Coppia di torsione

Condizioni 
ambientaliBullone di 

serraggio
Viti di 
montaggio

Viti 
d'arresto

A-322100 Morsetto del tubo a 4 fori Alluminio 10 Nm 10 Nm Nessuno

Weatherproof 
(resistente alle 
intemperie)

A-333100 Giunto piramidale maschio 
con morsetto del tubo

Alluminio e 
acciaio 
inossidabile

10 Nm Nessuno Nessuno

A-342100 Morsetto del tubo con 
giunto piramidale femmina

Alluminio

10 Nm Nessuno 15 Nm

A-342430 Morsetto del tubo con 
giunto piramidale 
femmina, offset 14 mm

10 Nm Nessuno 15 Nm

A-342410 Morsetto del tubo con 
giunto piramidale 
femmina, offset 5 mm

10 Nm Nessuno 15 Nm  

A-325100 Morsetto del tubo a 4 fori

Titanio

10 Nm 10 Nm Nessuno

Waterproof 
(impermeabile)

A-335100 Giunto piramidale maschio 
con morsetto del tubo

10 Nm Nessuno Nessuno

A-345100 Morsetto del tubo con 
giunto piramidale femmina

10 Nm Nessuno 15 Nm

AJ-342100 Morsetto del tubo con 
giunto femmina

Alluminio 5 Nm Nessuno  8 Nm Weatherproof 
(resistente alle 
intemperie)

REPORT OF SERIOUS INCIDENT
Qualsiasi incidente grave in relazione al dispositivo deve essere segnalato al produttore e alle 
autorità competenti.

SMALTIMENTO
Il dispositivo e la confezione devono essere smaltiti in conformità alle rispettive normative 
ambientali locali o nazionali.

RESPONSABILITÀ
Össur non si assume alcuna responsabilità per quanto segue:

•	 Dispositivo non mantenuto come indicato nelle istruzioni d’uso.
•	 Dispositivo montato con componenti di altri produttori.
•	 Dispositivo utilizzato in modo non conforme alle condizioni d’uso, dell’applicazione 

o dell’ambiente raccomandati.

Conformità
Questo dispositivo è stato testato secondo la norma ISO 10328 a tre milioni di cicli di carico.
A seconda dell’attività dell’utente, può corrispondere a 3-5 anni di utilizzo.

Tabella 2 - Specif iche di utilizzo

Cod. Prod. Livello di attività Limite peso ISO 10328 - Testo etichetta

A-322100

Il dispositivo è destinato ad essere utilizzato 
per un'attività da bassa a moderata come ad 
esempio una camminata.

100 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 100 kg

A-333100

A-342100

A-342430

A-342410

A-325100

A-335100 Il dispositivo è destinato ad essere utilizzato 
per un'attività da basso ad alto impatto, 
come ad esempio una camminata e corsa 
occasionale. 

166 kg ISO 10328 - P7 - 166 kg
A-345100

AJ-342100 45 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 45 kg

ISO 10328 - “P” - “m”kg *)  

 *) Il limite di massa corporea non deve essere 
 superato!

 Per le condizioni e le limitazioni di uso speci�che   
 consultare le istruzioni scritte fornite dal produttore   
 per l'uso previsto.

DANSK

	 Medicinsk udstyr

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Enheden er beregnet som en forbindelseskomponent i et protesesystem, der erstatter en 
manglende underekstremitet.
Denne enheds egnethed til protesen og patienten skal vurderes af en bandagist. 
Enheden skal monteres og justeres af en bandagist.
Nærmere oplysninger om enheden finder du i Tabel 1.

Indikationer for Brug og Patientmålgruppe
•	 Amputation af underekstremitet og/eller medfødt defekt
•	 Ingen kendte kontraindikationer

Angående vægtgrænse og belastningsniveau, se tabel 1.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
Bandagisten skal informere patienten om alt i dette dokument, der er nødvendigt for at opnå 
sikker brug af denne enhed.

Advarsel: Hvis der er sket en ændring eller et funktionstab i enheden, eller hvis enheden viser 
tegn på skader eller slitage, der hindrer normal funktionalitet, skal patienten stoppe med at 
bruge enheden og kontakte sundhedspersonalet.
Advarsel: Brug kun Össur-reservedele til enheden for at sikre god holdbarhed.
Enheden er beregnet til en enkelt patient.

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING
Forsigtig: Klemmebolten skal placeres forrest på protesen.

Advarsel: Sørg for, at slangen er ført helt ind i slangeklemmeadapteren inden tilspænding.
Advarsel: For at opnå sikker fastgøring, skal du bruge en gevindsikring af middel styrke to 
gange til at spænde til den nominelle tilspænding, se Tabel 1.

Gælder kun for hunadapteren:
Forsigtig: Når ekstrem justering er nødvendig, anvendes de medfølgende forlængede 
sætskruer til at opnå solid fastgøring.

BRUG
Rengøring og vedligeholdelse
Rengøres med en fugtig klud og en mild sæbe. Tørres med en klud efter rengøring.

Omgivende forhold
Se hvilke omgivende forhold der gælder for enheden i Tabel 1.

En vandtæt enhed kan bruges i et vådt eller fugtigt miljø og nedsænkes i op til 1 meter dybt 
ferskvand i maksimalt 30 minutter. Kontakt med saltvand eller klorvand er ikke tilladt.

En vejrbestandig enhed kan bruges i et vådt eller fugtigt miljø og tåler sprøjt med ferskvand 
(f.eks. regn), men nedsænkning er ikke tilladt. Kontakt med saltvand eller klorvand er ikke 
tilladt.

•	 Tør med en klud efter kontakt med ferskvand eller fugtighed.
•	 Rengør med ferskvand i tilfælde af utilsigtet eksponering for andre væsker, kemikalier, 

sand, støv eller snavs, og tør med en klud.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Enheden og den samlede protese bør undersøges af sundhedspersonalet. Hyppigheden 
fastlægges ud fra patientens aktivitetsniveau.
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SPECIFIKATIONER
Tabel 1 – Enhedsspecif ikationer

Delnr. Beskrivelse Materiale
Tilspændingsmoment

Miljøforhold
Klemmebolt Monteringsskruer Sætskruer

A-322100 Slangeklemme med fire 
huller

Aluminium 10 Nm 10 Nm Intet

Vejrbestandig

A-333100 Slangeklemme til 
hanpyramide

Aluminium og 
rustfrit stål

10 Nm Intet Intet

A-342100 Slangeklemme til 
hunpyramide

Aluminium

10 Nm Intet 15 Nm

A-342430 Slangeklemme til 
hunpyramide med 14 mm 
forskydning

10 Nm Intet 15 Nm

A-342410 Slangeklemme til 
hunpyramide med 5 mm 
forskydning

10 Nm Intet 15 Nm  

A-325100 Slangeklemme med fire 
huller

Titanium

10 Nm 10 Nm Intet

Vandtæt
A-335100 Slangeklemme til 

hanpyramide
10 Nm Intet Intet

A-345100 Slangeklemme til 
hunpyramide

10 Nm Intet 15 Nm

AJ-342100 Hunslangeklemme Aluminium 5 Nm Intet  8 Nm Vejrbestandig

RAPPORTERING AF ALVORLIGE HÆNDELSER
Enhver alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med enheden skal rapporteres til producenten og de 
relevante myndigheder.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Enheden og emballagen skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de respektive lokale eller 
nationale miljøbestemmelser.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE
Össur påtager sig intet ansvar for følgende:

•	 Enheder, der ikke er vedligeholdt som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen.
•	 Enheder, der er samlet med komponenter fra andre producenter.
•	 Enheder, der ikke anvendes ifølge de anbefalede brugsbetingelser, formål eller miljøer.

Overensstemmelse
Denne enhed er testet i henhold til ISO 10328-standarden til at kunne modstå tre millioner 
belastningscyklusser.
Afhængig af patientaktiviteten kan dette svare til 3-5 års brug.

Tabel 2 – Brugsspecif ikationer

Delnr. Belastningsniveau Vægtgrænse ISO 10328 – Etikettekst

A-322100

Enheden er beregnet til brug ved lav til moderat 
belastning, f.eks. gang.

100 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 100 kg

A-333100

A-342100

A-342430

A-342410

A-325100

A-335100
Enheden er beregnet til brug under lav til høj 
belastning, f.eks. gang og let løb. 

166 kg
ISO 10328 - P7 - 166 kg

A-345100

AJ-342100 45 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 45 kg

ISO 10328 - “P” - “m”kg *)  

  *) Kropsvægtgrænse må ikke overstiges!

 Se fabrikantens skriftlige instruktioner om   
 påtænkt anvendelse for speci�kke betingelser  
 og begræn sninger for brug!

SVENSKA

	 Medicinteknisk produkt

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Enheten är avsedd som en anslutningskomponent i ett protessystem som ersätter en förlorad 
nedre extremitet.
Lämpligheten att använda den här enheten med protesen och patienten måste utvärderas av 
ortopedingenjör. 
Enheten måste monteras och justeras av ortopedingenjör.
För mer ingående information om enheten, se Tabell 1.

Indikationer och målpatientgrupp
•	 Amputation på nedre extremiteter och/eller medfödd deformitet
•	 Inga kända kontraindikationer

För viktbegränsning och belastningsnivå, se Tabell 2.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Ortopedingenjören bör informera patienten om allt i detta dokument som krävs för säker 
användning av denna enhet.

Varning: Om det förekommer en förändring eller förlust av enhetens funktionalitet, eller om 
enheten visar tecken på skada eller slitage som hindrar dess normala funktioner, ska patienten 
sluta använda enheten och kontakta en ortopedingenjör.
Varning: Använd endast reservdelar från Össur för att säkerställa hållbarheten
Enheten är endast avsedd för enpatientsbruk.

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR
Varning: Klämbulten måste placeras anteriort på protesen.

Varning: Se till att protesröret är helt isatt i röradaptern innan du drar åt.
Varning: För säker infästning använder du ett medelstarkt gänglåsningsmedel och drar åt med 
det nominella vridmomentet två gånger, se tabell 1.

Gäller endast för honadapter:
Varning: Vid avancerad inriktning ska de medföljande förlängda ställskruvarna användas för att 
säkerställa säker anslutning.

ANVÄNDNING
Skötsel och rengöring
Rengör med en fuktig trasa och en mild tvål. Torka med en trasa efter rengöring.

Miljöförhållanden
Se vilka miljöförhållanden som gäller för enheten i tabell 1.

En vattentät enhet kan användas i en våt eller fuktig miljö och sänkas ner i upp till 1 meter 
djupt sötvatten i högst 30 minuter. Kontakt med salt eller klorerat vatten är inte tillåten.

En väderbeständig enhet kan användas i en våt eller fuktig miljö och tål stänk av sötvatten (t.
ex. regn), blötläggning är inte tillåten. Kontakt med salt eller klorerat vatten är inte tillåten.

•	 Torka med en trasa efter kontakt med sötvatten eller fukt.
•	 Rengör med sötvatten vid oavsiktlig exponering för andra vätskor, kemikalier, sand, damm 

eller smuts och torka med en trasa.

UNDERHÅLL
Enheten och den övergripande protesen bör undersökas av en ortopedingenjör. Intervallet bör 
fastställas baserat på patientens aktivitet.

SPECIFIKATIONER

Tabell 1 – Enhetsspecif ikationer

Delnr Beskrivning Material
Åtdragningsmoment

Miljöförhållanden
Klämbult Monteringsskruvar Inställningsskruvar

A-322100 4-håls slangklämma Aluminium 10 Nm 10 Nm Ingen

Väderbeständig

A-333100 Hanpyramids-
slangklämma

Aluminium 
och 
rostfritt stål

10 Nm Ingen Ingen

A-342100 Honpyramids-
slangklämma

Aluminium 10 Nm Ingen 15 Nm

A-342430 Honpyramids-
slangklämma med 
14 mm förskjutning

10 Nm Ingen 15 Nm

A-342410 Honpyramids-
slangklämma med 
5 mm förskjutning

10 Nm Ingen 15 Nm  

A-325100 4-håls slangklämma Titan 10 Nm 10 Nm Ingen

Vattentät
A-335100 Hanpyramids-

slangklämma
10 Nm Ingen Ingen

A-345100 Honpyramids-
slangklämma

10 Nm Ingen 15 Nm

AJ-342100 Honslangklämma Aluminium 5 Nm Ingen  8 Nm Väderbeständig

RAPPORTERA ALLVARLIGA INCIDENTER
Alla allvarliga händelser i samband med enheten måste rapporteras till tillverkaren och 
relevanta myndigheter.

KASSERING
Enheten och förpackningsmaterialet ska kasseras i enlighet med lokala eller nationella 
miljöbestämmelser.

ANSVAR
Össur frånsäger sig allt ansvar för följande:

•	 Enhet som inte underhållits enligt anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen.
•	 Enhet som monterats tillsammans med komponenter från andra tillverkare.
•	 Enhet som används under andra än rekommenderade förhållanden, användningsområden 

eller miljöer.

Överensstämmelse
Den här enheten har testats enligt standarden ISO 10328 med tre miljoner belastningscykler.
Beroende på patientens aktivitetsnivå kan det motsvara 3–5 års användning.

Tabell 2 - Användningsspecif ikationer

Delnr Belastningsnivå Viktbegränsning ISO 10328 – text på etikett

A-322100

Enheten är avsedd för låg till måttlig 
aktivitetsnivå, t.ex. gång.

100 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 100 kg

A-333100

A-342100

A-342430

A-342410

A-325100

A-335100
Enheten är avsedd för låg till hög aktivitetsnivå, 
t.ex. gång och sporadisk löpning. 

166 kg ISO 10328 - P7 - 166 kg
A-345100

AJ-342100 45 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 45 kg

ISO 10328 - “P” - “m”kg *)  

 *) Maximal kroppsmassa får inte överskridas!

 För särskilda villkor och begränsningar för   
 användningen, se tillverkarens skriftliga   
 instruktioner!

NEDERLANDS

	 Medisch hulpmiddel

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Het hulpmiddel is bedoeld als verbindend onderdeel van een prothesesysteem dat een 
ontbrekend onderste ledemaat vervangt.
De geschiktheid van het hulpmiddel voor de prothese en de patiënt moet worden beoordeeld 
door een medische-zorgverlener. 
Het hulpmiddel moet worden aangemeten en afgesteld door een medische-zorgverlener.
Raadpleeg tabel 1 voor meer gedetailleerde informatie over het hulpmiddel.

Indicaties voor gebruik en beoogde patiëntenpopulatie
•	  Amputatie van de onderste ledematen en/of aangeboren afwijking
•	 Geen bekende contra-indicaties

Zie voor gewichtslimiet en impactniveau tabel 2​.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
De medische-zorgverlener dient de patiënt te informeren over de inhoud van dit document ten 
behoeve van het veilige gebruik van dit hulpmiddel.

Waarschuwing: als de werking van het hulpmiddel verandert of afneemt, of als het hulpmiddel 
tekenen van schade of slijtage vertoont die de normale functies van het hulpmiddel 
belemmeren, moet de patiënt stoppen met het gebruik van het hulpmiddel en contact 
opnemen met een medische-zorgverlener.
Waarschuwing: gebruik voor gegarandeerde duurzaamheid alleen vervangende onderdelen van 
Össur voor het hulpmiddel
Het hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door één patiënt.

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES
Let op: de klembout moet aan de voorkant van de prothese worden geplaatst.

Waarschuwing: controleer of de buis volledig in de buisklemadapter is gestoken voordat 
u deze vastmaakt.
Waarschuwing: gebruik een middelsterk schroefdraadborgmiddel voor een goede bevestiging 
en draai de schroeven tweemaal met het juiste koppel aan; zie tabel 1.

Alleen van toepassing op vrouwelijke adapter:
Waarschuwing: als extreme uitlijning nodig is, gebruikt u de meegeleverde langere 
stelschroeven voor een stevige bevestiging.

GEBRUIK
Reinigen en onderhoud
Reinig met een vochtige doek en milde zeep. Droog na het reinigen af met een doek.

Omgevingsomstandigheden
Zie tabel 1 voor omgevingsomstandigheden die van toepassing zijn op het hulpmiddel.

Een waterbestendig hulpmiddel kan in een natte of vochtige omgeving worden gebruikt en 
maximaal 30 minuten worden ondergedompeld in schoon water tot 1 meter diep. Contact met 
zout water of chloorwater is niet toegestaan.

Een weerbestendig hulpmiddel kan worden gebruikt in een natte of vochtige omgeving en is 
bestand tegen opspattend schoon water (bijv. regen). Onderdompeling is niet toegestaan. 
Contact met zout water of chloorwater is niet toegestaan.

•	 Droog af met een doek na contact met schoon water of vocht.
•	 Reinig met schoon water in geval van abusievelijke blootstelling aan andere vloeistoffen, 

chemicaliën, zand, stof of vuil, en droog af met een doek.

ONDERHOUD
Het hulpmiddel en de gehele prothese moeten worden onderzocht door een medische-
zorgverlener. Met welke frequentie dit moet gebeuren, moet worden bepaald op basis van de 
activiteit van de patiënt.

SPECIFICATIES
Tabel 1 – Specif icaties hulpmiddel

Bestelnr. Beschrijving Materiaal
Aanhaalmoment

Omgevingsomstandigheden
Klembout Montageschroeven Stelschroeven

A-322100 Buisklem 
met 4 gaten

Aluminium 10 Nm 10 Nm Geen

Weerbestendig

A-333100 Buisklem 
mannelijke 
piramide

Aluminium 
en 
roestvrij staal

10 Nm Geen Geen

A-342100 Buisklem 
vrouwelijke 
piramide

Aluminium

10 Nm Geen 15 Nm

A-342430 Buisklem 
vrouwelijke 
piramide, 
met 14 mm 
offset

10 Nm Geen 15 Nm

A-342410 Buisklem 
vrouwelijke 
piramide, 
met 5 mm 
offset

10 Nm Geen 15 Nm  

A-325100 Buisklem 
met 4 gaten

Titanium

10 Nm 10 Nm Geen

Waterbestendig

A-335100 Buisklem 
mannelijke 
piramide

10 Nm Geen Geen

A-345100 Buisklem 
vrouwelijke 
piramide

10 Nm Geen 15 Nm

AJ-342100 Vrouwelijke 
buisklem

Aluminium 5 Nm Geen  8 Nm Weerbestendig

ERNSTIG INCIDENT MELDEN
Elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel moet worden gemeld aan de fabrikant 
en de relevante autoriteiten.

AFVOEREN
Het hulpmiddel en de verpakking moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de betreffende 
plaatselijke of nationale milieuvoorschriften.

AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
Össur aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor het volgende:

•	 Hulpmiddel is niet onderhouden zoals aangegeven in de gebruiksaanwijzing.
•	 Hulpmiddel is samengesteld uit componenten van andere fabrikanten.
•	 Hulpmiddel is niet gebruikt volgens de aanbevolen gebruiks-, toepassings- of 

omgevingsomstandigheden.

Conformiteit
Dit hulpmiddel is volgens ISO-norm 10328 getest voor drie miljoen belastingscycli.
Afhankelijk van de activiteit van de patiënt kan dit overeenkomen met 3-5 jaar gebruik.

Tabel 2 - Gebruiksspecif icaties

Bestelnr. Impactniveau Gewichtslimiet ISO 10328 - labeltekst

A-322100

Het hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor gebruik 
met een lage tot matige impact, bijv. 
lopen.

100 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 100 kg

A-333100

A-342100

A-342430

A-342410

A-325100

A-335100
Het hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor gebruik 
met een lage tot hoge impact, bijv. lopen 
en incidenteel rennen. 

166 kg ISO 10328 - P7 - 166 kg
A-345100

AJ-342100 45 kg ISO 10328 - P5 - 45 kg

ISO 10328 - “P” - “m”kg *)  

*) Lichaamsmassalimiet niet overschrijden!

Voor speci�eke voorwaarden en beperkingen, 
lees de schriftelijke instructies van de fabrikant 
aangaande het aanbevolen gebruik!

PORTUGUÊS

	 Dispositivo médico

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
O dispositivo destina-se a ser um componente de ligação de um sistema protésico que 
substitui um membro inferior em falta.
A adequabilidade do dispositivo à prótese e ao paciente tem de ser avaliada por um 
profissional de saúde. 
O dispositivo tem de ser colocado e ajustado por um profissional de saúde.
Para informações detalhadas sobre o dispositivo, consulte a Tabela 1.

Indicações de utilização e público-alvo
•	 Amputação do membro inferior e/ou deficiência congénita
•	 Sem contraindicações conhecidas

Para verificar o limite de peso e o nível de impacto, consultar a Tabela 2.

INSTRUÇÕES GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA
O profissional de saúde deve informar o paciente sobre todas as indicações do presente 
documento necessárias para uma utilização segura deste dispositivo.

Aviso: Se ocorrer uma alteração ou perda de funcionalidade do dispositivo, ou se o dispositivo 
apresentar sinais de danos ou de desgaste que afetem as suas funções normais, o paciente 
deve parar a utilização do dispositivo e contactar um profissional de saúde.
Aviso: utilize apenas peças de substituição da Össur no dispositivo para garantir a sua 
durabilidade.
O dispositivo destina-se a utilização num único paciente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM
Atenção: a cavilha de aperto tem de ser posicionada anteriormente sobre a prótese.

Aviso: assegurar que o tubo está totalmente inserido no adaptador de braçadeira de tubo 
antes de apertar.
Aviso: para uma fixação segura, utilizar o fixador de roscas de força média e aplicar o binário 
nominal duas vezes; consultar a Tabela 1.

Apenas aplicável para o adaptador fêmea:
Aviso: Quando for necessário um alinhamento extremo, utilize os parafusos fornecidos para 
obter uma fixação segura.

UTILIZAÇÃO
Cuidados e limpeza
Limpe com um pano húmido e sabão neutro. Secar com um pano após a limpeza.

Condições ambientais
Veja que condições ambientais se aplicam ao dispositivo na Tabela 1.

Um dispositivo à prova de água pode ser utilizado num ambiente húmido ou chuvoso 
e submerso em água doce até 1 metro de profundidade durante um máximo de 30 minutos. 
Não é permitido contacto com água salgada nem água com cloro.

Um dispositivo à prova de condições climatéricas pode ser utilizado num ambiente húmido 
ou chuvoso e pode tolerar ser salpicado por água doce (por exemplo, chuva), não sendo 
permitida a submersão. Não é permitido contacto com água salgada nem água com cloro.

•	 Secar com um pano após contacto com água doce ou humidade.
•	 Limpar com água limpa em caso de exposição acidental a outros líquidos, químicos, areia, 

pó ou sujidade e secar com um pano.

MANUTENÇÃO
O dispositivo e a prótese global devem ser examinados por um profissional de saúde. 
O intervalo deve ser determinado com base na atividade do paciente.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Tabela 1 – Especif icações do dispositivo

Peça n.º Descrição Material
Binário de aperto

Condições 
ambientaisParafuso 

de aperto
Parafusos de 
montagem

Parafusos 
de f ixação

A-322100 Abraçadeira para tubo de 4 
orifícios

Alumínio 10 Nm 10 Nm Nenhum

À prova de 
condições 
climatéricas

A-333100 Abraçadeira para tubo de 
pirâmide macho

Alumínio e 
aço 
inoxidável

10 Nm Nenhum Nenhum

A-342100 Abraçadeira para tubo de 
pirâmide fêmea

Alumínio

10 Nm Nenhum 15 Nm

A-342430 Abraçadeira para tubo de 
pirâmide fêmea com 
compensação de 14 mm

10 Nm Nenhum 15 Nm

A-342410 Abraçadeira para tubo de 
pirâmide fêmea com 
compensação de 5 mm

10 Nm Nenhum 15 Nm  

A-325100 Abraçadeira para tubo de 4 
orifícios

Titânio

10 Nm 10 Nm Nenhum

À prova de água
A-335100 Abraçadeira para tubo de 

pirâmide macho
10 Nm Nenhum Nenhum

A-345100 Abraçadeira para tubo de 
pirâmide fêmea

10 Nm Nenhum 15 Nm

AJ-342100 Abraçadeira para 
tubo fêmea

Alumínio 5 Nm Nenhum  8 Nm À prova de 
condições 
climatéricas+D4:G12

COMUNICAR UM INCIDENTE GRAVE
Qualquer incidente grave relacionado com o dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante 
e às autoridades competentes.

ELIMINAÇÃO
O dispositivo e a sua embalagem devem ser eliminados de acordo com os respetivos 
regulamentos ambientais locais ou nacionais.

RESPONSABILIDADE
A Össur não se responsabiliza pelo seguinte:

•	 Dispositivo não conservado conforme as instruções de utilização.
•	 Dispositivo montado com componentes de outros fabricantes.
•	 Dispositivo utilizado fora da condição de utilização, aplicação ou ambiente recomendado.

Conformidade
Este dispositivo foi testado de acordo com a norma ISO 10328 e sujeito a três milhões de 
ciclos de carga.
Dependendo da atividade do paciente, isto pode corresponder a 3-5 anos de utilização.

Tabela 2 – Especif icações de utilização

Peça n.º Nível de impacto Limite 
de peso

ISO 10328 – Texto da 
etiqueta

A-322100

O dispositivo destina-se a utilizações de impacto 
baixo a moderado, por exemplo, caminhadas.

100 kg ISO 10328 – P5 -100 kg

A-333100

A-342100

A-342430

A-342410

A-325100

A-335100
O dispositivo destina-se a utilizações de impacto 
baixo a elevado, por exemplo, caminhadas e 
corridas ocasionais. 

166 kg ISO 10328 – P7 – 166 kg
A-345100

AJ-342100 45 kg ISO 10328 – P5 – 45 kg

ISO 10328 - “P” - “m”kg *)  

*) O índice de massa corporal não pode ser 
ultrapassado.

Para condições e limitações de uso especí�cas 
consulte o manual do fabricante sobre o uso 
pretendido.

中文

	 医疗器械

预期用途
本器械旨在作为缺失下肢替代假肢系统的连接零部件。
本器械对假肢和患者的适用性必须由医疗专业人员进行评估。
本器械必须由专业人员适配安装和调整。
有关本器械的更详细信息，请参阅表 1。

适应症和目标患者人群
	• 下肢截肢和 /或先天性缺失
	• 暂无禁忌症

关于体重限制及冲击力水平，请参阅表 2。

一般安全说明
专业人员应负责告知患者本文档中安全使用本器械所需的所有信息。
警告：如果器械的功能发生变化或丧失，或如果本器械出现损坏或磨损的迹象
而影响其正常功能，患者应停用本器械并与专业医护人员联系。
警告：为确保耐用性，请仅使用 Össur 的器械替换件
本器械仅供单个患者使用。

装配说明
注意：夹紧螺栓必须位于假肢前端。

警告：在拧紧之前，请确保腿管完全插入到管夹连接件中。
警告：为牢靠地紧固，须涂抹中等强度的螺纹锁固定胶，并采用额定扭矩拧紧
两次，参见表 1。

仅适用于阴接头：
警告：当需要进行极限对线时，使用提供的加长定位螺丝来实现稳妥紧固。

使用方法

清洁和保养
用湿布和中性皂清洁。清洁后用布擦干。

环境条件
有关本器械适用的环境条件，请参阅表 1。

防水器械可在潮湿或湿润环境中使用，并可浸入深达 1 米的淡水中持续最多 
30 分钟。不可接触盐水或氯化水。

全天候器械可在潮湿或湿润环境中使用，并可耐受淡水（例如，雨水）泼溅，
但不可浸入水中。不可接触盐水或氯化水。

	• 接触淡水或湿气后，请用布擦干。
	• 如不慎接触其他液体、化学品、沙粒、灰尘或污垢，请用淡水清洁，然后
用布擦干。

维护
本器械和整个假肢应由专业医护人员检查。间隔时间应根据患者活动情况确定。

规格

表 1 – 器械规格

货号 描述 材料
拧紧扭矩

环境条件
夹紧螺栓 安装螺钉 定位螺钉

A-322100 4 孔管夹 铝 10 Nm 10 Nm 无

全天候

A-333100 阳四棱锥管夹 铝和不锈钢 10 Nm 无 无

A-342100 阴四棱锥管夹

铝

10 Nm 无 15 Nm

A-342430 阴四棱锥管夹，14 mm 偏移 10 Nm 无 15 Nm

A-342410 阴四棱锥管夹，5 mm 偏移 10 Nm 无 15 Nm  

A-325100 4 孔管夹

钛

10 Nm 10 Nm 无

防水A-335100 阳四棱锥管夹 10 Nm 无 无

A-345100 阴四棱锥管夹 10 Nm 无 15 Nm

AJ-342100 阴四棱锥管夹 铝 5 Nm 无  8 Nm 全天候

严重事件报告
任何与本器械相关的严重事故必须向制造商和有关当局报告。

最终处置
本器械及其包装必须按照各自的地方或国家环境法规进行处置。

责任
Össur 不承担以下责任：

	• 器械未按照使用说明进行维护。
	• 器械与其他制造商的零部件组装在一起。
	• 器械在推荐的使用条件、应用或环境之外使用。

合规
本器械已按 ISO 10328 标准通过 300 万次的周期负荷变形试验。
这可能相当于 3-5 年的使用时间，具体取决于患者的活动情况。

表 2 – 使用规格
货号 冲击力水平 重量上限 ISO 10328 - 标签文本

A-322100

本器械适合中低冲击力用途，例如步行。 100 kg ISO 10328–P5-100 kg

A-333100

A-342100

A-342430

A-342410

A-325100

A-335100

本器械适用于低至高冲击力用途，例如步行和
偶尔跑步。

166 kg ISO 10328–P7–166 kg
A-345100

AJ-342100 45 kg ISO 10328–P5–45 kg

ISO 10328 - “P” - “m”kg *)  

*）不得超过身体质量上限！

对于使用的具体条件和使用限制，参见制造商
关于使用要求的书面说明！


